Orange corpus  99 respondents  9398  

Tea corpus  99 respondents  10,885  

Ninety-five percent of the whole population replied to the surveys. The first survey had responses from sixty 

people, while the second survey had responses from ninety-nine respondents. A corpus of 35,023 (thirty-five 

thousand and twenty-three) words was produced by gathering primary data, also known as elicited data. Four 

corpora were created from the corpus:  

The "orange corpus," which has 9398 words; the "tea corpus," which has 10,885 words; the "tradition corpus," 

which has 9,495 words;

[...]

The present probe is about understanding a Pakistani culture utilizing a corpus analytical tool like Wmatrix 5, 

through elicited data i.e. data collected from the participants. A corpus of 35,023 words (node words: tradition, 

alcohol, orange, and tea) of data was extracted from 158 (one hundred and fifty-eight) respondents utilizing the 

concept of Elementary meaning units which is a subjective reaction to individual words. The individual words 

called node words were tradition, alcohol, orange, and tea. After the formation of the sub-corpora (tradition,